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Shrt M. C. Cbaeta: Well, the official information that I have is that 13 statutes were sent on the 27th of September to the All India Fine Arts and Crafts Society and all have been received back. It my hon. friend has any further i'nformation, he may pass it on to me. I will look into it.

Sbrl RaDga: What i. the name of this institution?

Sbrt M. C. Cbagla: The College of Art. run by the Delhi Administration.
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Mr. Speaker: As this information i. given to the hon. Minister, he might make enquiries Into it.,

Sbrl M. C. Cbaela: The hon. Member has sent a letter to me to which I have replied. If he has got any further material, he might send It on to me.
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Sliri 111. C. Cbarla: About thit! particular Irtatute that was recovered, it was esttmated at RB. 1,000.
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Sbr\ M. C. Chaela: They were just sent for exhibition and they have all been returned.

Dr. L. M. Slnehvl: It is not for me to go into the details of the various allegations that are floating around this question. But what would the Minister do to clarify the impression which is at large that the situation in which these statutes werp sold or stolen or the proceeds were misappropriated Was not fully investigated and the whole aft'a!r was hushed iIp with the connivance of some people in the Administration?
It is this impression which ought to be removed and an assurance in this respect, has to be elicited from the Minister here.

Shri M. C. Chagta: My hon. friend.
Shri Kachhavaiy. wrote to me. I immediately instituted an inquiry and I have sent a reply to him as to what the result ot the inquiry was. If any member of this House has any further material, he might sent it on to me. r will certainly inquire into it.

Emereency

+
-1225. Shrl S. M. Ballerjee:

Shri Daji:
Shri -..mesbwar Tantla~
SbrI Llllca Reddy:
ShrI Madhu Llmaye:
Shrt Klshen Pattllayak:
Dr. Ram MaIlohar LoIlIa:

Will the Minister of Rome AfraiJ'IJ be pleased to state:

(a) whether a final decision hu been taken by Government to revoke the Emergency; and

(b) if not, the reasons for the delay?


n82S Oral Answen CHAITRA 30, 1888 (SAKA) Onll Answers 11826

Tbe MiDllRer of state In Ole MiDistry of Home Affairs uul MiDJater of Defence SUpplies III die MIDJIItry of Defenee (8l1l'i BaUd): (8) No.

(b) The matter requires to be examined carefully in the over-all context of the requirements of national security. The examination of such a vital question and taking a decision about it is likely to take BOme time.

Sbri S. M. Banerjee: All s~ctions of the people In the country have expressed themselves vehemently against further continuaLion of this anti-people and hated emergency. I would like to know whether it is a fact that the revocation of the emergency is being delayed only because of the pressure of the Chief Ministers.

TIle Minister of Borne Affairs (8brl Nanda): It Is not a q ueation ot the opinion of any person as to whether there should be continued USe of emergency powers. It is· a question of assessment of the situation. The hon. Member referred to the opinions ex"pressed by people. The greatest consideration and respect are shown to opinions expressed in the House and outside. It is in the light of that opinion and the situation prevailing in the country that the matter is being actively considered. We hope that an early decision would be taken.

Shrl s. M. Banerjee: My question was whether it Is being delayed because of the undue pressure of the Chief Ministers.

Shrl Nanda: There is no question of any pressure by anybody.

Sbn Barl Vishna Kamath: Then what happened in the recent conference?

Slu-I S. M. Banerjee: Since the Government bave taken a Hamlet-
like approacb to the problem, "to be or not to be", and the decls.ion Is being delayed and In view of tbe fact that people have been d~talned under nm because of the emergency for the last two years and tbey ar~

rotting in j alia in \Jl~gal detention, may I know whether before 8 final decision i. taken on the revocation of the emergency they wilI iaaue necessary instructions to the State Governments to release those people Who are in illegal dett!ntion?

Slut NaNIa: There is no question of any illegal detention and there has been no disregard of other opinion or change in the circumstance~.
The hon. Member knows that only very recenUy a statement was made before this House which brought about a very considerable change In the manner in which the provisions of the OIR were going to be applled;
that is, no USe whatever with regard to any matter which does not relate to national security and even reearding national security very sparing use. Also, any application of it will have to be at the highest level. All these things were done. Still, I had added that we were further considering a. to what further steps have to be taken.

Shri S. M. _rJee: He ba. not said anything about release.

Sbrl Nanda: Release are being made as the review calls fOl" and this ha~
been done already.

Shri Dajl: It has been stated by the Government and also yesterday in ber press conference the Prime Minister made a statement that what is happening in the country-perhaps. she wa. referring to these bandhs or these movements-makes it difficult to recon.id~r the question of the emergency. I would like to know wbether it is the considered opinIon of Government that a)] the criminal law plus the PO Act, which hav ..
been sufficient for British Imperialism to rule over a resurgent and militnnt India for yeaT8, are not sufficient for the Congress popular government to hold down the people. Is it thl>
considered opinion at Government that they must suppress th~ funda-
"'ental rights of the people and inslllt the judiciary before they ellT! rule?
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Sbri Nuula: My hope is that even the Preventive Detention Act would not be called into use, it has not to be necessary.

Shrl Barl Vlalmll Kamath: Amend the Constitution then.

Sbrl Nanda: Its use is one thing and its presence is another thing.

Shrl Barl Vishnu Itamath: You are misusing it.

Sbri Nanda: In any case, In relation to any kind of a bandh, particularly a peaceful bandh like the Delhi Bandh, and eVen otherwise it i.. not that these extraordinary powers are necessary.
We can carry on ... (InteTTUptiOTl).

ShrJ DaJI: Why do you want to suppress the fundamental rights of the citizen under the Constitution?

Shri Nanda: It is only in relation to an external active threat that the internal situation becomes relevant and not by itself. Therefore it Is ()'Illy that which is the important thing for consideration. As I have already said, this is being pursued very actively and, I think, we will be able to come to some decision
300n.
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I am prepared at once to see that this is done.
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Shrl H. N. Mukerjee: In view ot the tact that most sedate and respect-
.. ble people, including Judges ot the High Court and the Supreme Court, have expressed themselves on the basis ot the examination of cases before them that there is no justification tor the Emergency to continue and the con..titutional dictatorship ot the present-day to be there, may I know how is it that Government's assessment continues to be that, in addition to the normal procedures ot the law, it is necessary even now, at this stage, to have this Emergency, and such instances a8 the continued detention of people who ought to be released in view ot the Home Ministers statement in the House do not happen to be released in many difterent cases, in difterent States of the country?

Sbri Nanda: I have covered all this.
I cannot add very much to it. But I may explain that the judiCial opinion only deals with one aspect. The otber aspect will be considered and we are, as I said, going into alJ these things and we will take not a very long time to come to a conclusion.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

Iudo-Russlan Research Collaboration

*lZZl. Shri Bibhuti Mlshra: Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a tact that six Russian scientists who visited India in the ftrst week ot January, 1966 have stated that there should be continuous co-operation and collaboration in research between Indian and Soviet Scientists; and

(b) it so, Govemment'~ reaction thereto?

'11Ie MiDlllter of EdacatioD (ShrI M.
C. Chqola): (a) It is reported that one ot the six RUSlIlan scientists who visited India during December 19651
January 1966 under the United Nations Expanded Programme of Technical AJJ-Iistanee to the Centres of Advanced

Study Project in Indian Universities, suggested that eftorts should be mad ..
to continue and strengthen scientific collaboration between Indian and Soviet Scientists.

(b) We already have a programme of cultural and scientific exchanges with the Soviet Union; and we welcome the suggestion to continue and strengthen scientific collaboration between the two countrie •.

NationaI CouDleI1 of EdaeatloDal Research and Traln1na'

*12ZZ. Shrl P. R. Cbakravertl:
Shrl Ram Sewak Yadal':
8hrl Barrl:
Shrl DharmallDram:
Shrl M. Rampare:
Sbrl OWr Lal Berwa:

Will the Minister of EdueaUoD be pleased to state:

(a) whether the National Council of Educational Research and Training is being reorganised on the basil! ot the recommendations made by UNESCO expert;

(b) the steps taken to promol" closer contact with the Universities and educational Institutes; and

(c) the steps taken to step up the Council's publication programme?

The Minister of Education (Shrl M.
C. Charla): (a) The recommendations of Dr. Hayden, Unesco expert are considered in developing the fufth ..
work ot the National Council.

(b) Closer contacts with Univer·
sities and other educational institutes are promoted through research projects, extension service centres, summer institutes, seminars and aO on.
The National Council is also .ecurlng the services ot university teacher. on a secondment basis.

(c) A comprehensive programme for educational literature hili been implemented and the Publication.
Unit of the CoUDcil iI beiog expand~d

